

CHAPTER III.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT "ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT CONSOLIDATING THE CITIES OF ST. ANTHONY AND MINNEAPOLIS, AND INCORPORATING THE SAME INTO ONE CITY, BY THE NAME OF MINNEAPOLIS," APPROVED MARCH FIFTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. Section three of chapter ten of said act is hereby amended by striking out all after the word "give," in the fifth line, and before the word "in," in the same line, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "ten days' notice, by publishing the same three times;" and by adding after the word "corrected," at the end of the eighth line in said section three, the following: "Said period of giving notice shall begin from the first publication of said notice."

SEC. 2. Section twelve of chapter ten of said act is hereby amended by striking out all of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof, "All assessments levied under the provision of this chapter shall be a paramount lien on the real estate on which the same may be imposed. From the date of the warrant issued for the collection thereof, it shall be the duty of the treasurer of said city, upon receipt of said warrant, to forthwith deposit a copy thereof, certified by him, with the register of deeds of the county of Hennepin, whose duty it shall be to file the same in his office, for which filing said register of deeds shall be entitled to receive from said city the sum of one dollar, and it shall be the duty of the city treasurer, whenever any assessment on any parcel of land has been fully satisfied, to enter satisfaction, without fee, over his own signature, opposite the description of said parcel of land, on said copy so filed; and for this purpose, the said treasurer shall have free access thereto, without payment of any fee to said register of deeds."

SEC. 3. Section thirteen of chapter ten of said act, is hereby amended by striking out after the word "within," in the third line, and before the words "days," "sixty," and insert in lieu thereof the following words and figures: "Thirty (30)." And section fourteen of said chapter ten, is hereby amended by striking out the word "six," occurring in the tenth line, after the word "by," and before the word "days," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "three," and also by adding after the word "term," in the fourteenth line, and before the word "the," the following: "Said period of giving notice shall begin from the first publication of said notice." And said section fourteen is still further amended by adding at the end thereof the following: "And whenever any assessment shall be paid before judgment is entered up, the city treasurer shall add to

such assessment the sum of fifty cents for each lot, against which a judgment is sought to be obtained, for the cost of advertising the notice required by said section.

SEC. 4. Section eighteen of chapter ten of said act is hereby amended by striking out all after the word "record," at the end of the twenty-first line, down to the word "and," in the twenty-eighth line, and substituting and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Forty cents cost shall be levied to each lot against which judgment is rendered, for fees of the clerk of said court; and the further sum of seventy-five cents to each lot, for advertising the notices required by chapter ten of said act; *Provided*, That in all cases where a defense is interposed, and not sustained, the court may direct, by special order or by rule, such additional costs, to be included in the judgment, as may be deemed proper; *Provided further*, That in cases where no defense is interposed, said sum of forty cents shall be in full of all fees of the clerk, including the entry of satisfaction, and when any proceeding is dismissed, the clerk shall only be entitled to charge the city fifteen cents per lot."

SEC. 5. Section thirty of chapter ten of said act is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the word "in," in the second line, and substituting and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "the office of the city treasurer of said city."

SEC. 6. This is a public act, and need not be pleaded or proven in any court in the state.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1875.

CHAPTER IV.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A MUNICIPAL COURT IN THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, BEING CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-ONE OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section seven of said act is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following: The clerk of said municipal court may, when authorized so to do by the city council of the city of Minneapolis, if in their discretion they deem the appointment necessary, with the sanction of the judge of said court, appoint a deputy clerk of said municipal court, for whose acts the said clerk of said court shall be responsible, and said deputy shall be appointed under the hand of said clerk and seal of said court, with the